

Order No. 02.  
11.09.2025.

Today is fixed for production of the accused person.

Sole accused Matiul Sk is produced through V.C. from Suri District Correctional Home.

However, the accused person is not represented by a Ld. Advocate.

He submits before the Court that he does not have means to engage a Ld. Advocate to defend him in this case. Accordingly, Ld. Advocate Soumen Banerjee, who has been empaneled by the SDLSC Rampurhat to represent any undefended accused till October, 2025, is hereby appointed to represent to accused Matiul Sk, from the SDLSC Rampurhat.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present and files hazira.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Matiul Sk. He has been implicated for the commission of an offence punishable u/s 103(1) of the B.N.S.

He is remanded to J.C till 25.09.2025.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the SDLSC Rampurhat, for information.

To-date for production of accused Matiul Sk from J.C.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Sd/- S. Roy Chowdhury  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum  
J.O Code no. WB00885.