

Sessions Case – 155 of 2025 (CIS-155/25)
C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000657-2025

04
21-01-2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

The sole accused person namely, Matiul Sk. is produced from J/C today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld. Prosecution as well as Ld. Defence counsel are present.

Two witnesses namely, Koti Khatun and Mentu Sk. appear after receiving summons. They are examined as P.W-3 and P.W-4, cross-examined in full and discharged. No more witness turned up today.

At this stage Ld. Counsel for the accused person has filed one bail application and submitted that the accused is in J/C for long. He was falsely framed up in this case. So bail prayer may be allowed under any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. has raised a severe objection stating that allegation is serious in nature and evidence of this case has just started. Therefore, at this stage if he is enlarged on bail trial of this case will be hampered.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record as well as the C.D.

Considered.

This is a case of murder and accused person has labeled with committing such murder of victim. Trial of this case has just commenced. Keeping in mind gravity of offence, I feel not inclined to enlarge accused person on bail. Thus bail prayer stands rejected and he is remanded to J/C till next date.

To 09-03-2026, 10-03-2026 an 11-03-2026 for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988