

Sessions Case – 155 of 2025 (CIS-155/25)
C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000657-2025

06

11-03-2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

The sole accused person namely Matiul Sk. is produced from J/C today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till the next date.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present. Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

Two witnesses namely, Pronab Kumar and Deb Kumar Das are present today. They are examined as P.W-8 and P.W-9, cross-examined in full and discharged. During examination the documents are marked as Exbt.P.3/P.W-8, Exbt.P.4/P.W-8, Exbt.P.5/P.W-9 and Exbt.P.6/P.W-9 respectively. No more witness is present today.

At this stage a bail petition is filed on behalf of above accused person.

Heard bail application.

Perused the case record.

Considering the present facts and circumstances of this case and also keeping in mind the nature of evidence on recorded where as many as nine witnesses are examined, I feel inclined to allow bail application today.

Thus accused person Matiul Sk. may find interim bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- each, one of them must be locale subject to satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Rampurhat with direction not to leave jurisdiction of the local PS of his place of residence and to attend the court on every date of hearing, i.d. his bail may be cancelled.

To 20-07-2026, 21-07-2026, 22-07-2026 for further evidence and appearance of accused person.

Issue summons accordingly.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat of information and taking necessary action.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988